
GUYANA. 

ACTS OF THE YEAR 1968 

ACT NO. 1 OF 1968. 

I assent. 

D. J. G. ROSE

Governor-General. 

19tll Janoory, 1968. 

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1968. 

Arrangement of Sections. 

1. Short title.
t·. Issue �f $122,164,015 from Consolidated Fund authorised.

SCHEDULE 

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum 
necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully charged 
on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the year ending the 31st 
December, 1968, estimates whereof have been approved by the 
National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for specified 
purposes, in conformity with the Constitution. 

[20th January, 1968) 

Enacted by the Parliament of Gnyana: -

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1968.

A.D. 1968. 

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of one bun- Issue of

dred and twenty-two miilion, one hundred and sixty-four thousand, and 1!;;164,on 

fifteen dollars is hereby authorised for meeting expenditure for the ser- so5: 
vice of the year ending 31st December, 1968 in the sums itemised in ��ris d. 

the schedule to this Act; and every sum so itemised is, for the purposes 
e 

particularized in relation thereto in the said year's estimates approved Schedule.
by the National Assembly under the Division or Head number men-
tioned in such iltem, hereby appropriated out of the said sum of one 
hundred and twenty-two million, one hundred and sixty-four thousand, 
and fifteen dollars. 
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2 No. l] 

Division No. Hood No. 
In Estimates in Estimates 

(Capital) (Current) 
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SCHEDULE 

AMOUNT 
Capital current 

Governoc General 

GOVERNOR GENERAL 

Supreme Court of Judicature 
Magistrates 

JUDICIARY 

Parliament Office 

PARLIAMENT 
Audit 
Ombudsman 
Public and Police Service Commissions 
Public Prosecutions 

OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER 
MINISTERIAL CONTROL 
Office of the Prime Minister an<l Cabinet 
Guyana Defence Force 

PRIME MINISTER 

Public Service Ministry 

545,700 

PUBLIC SERVICE MINISTRY 250.000 
Ministcy of External Affairs 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 5,000 
Ministry of Economic Development 

MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 3,716,000 
Attorney General 
Attorney General-Official Receiver 
Attorney General-Deeds Registry 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Ministry of Infocmation 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Ministry of Home Affairs-Police 
Ministry of Home Affairs-Prisons 
Ministry of Home Affairs-Fire 
Protection Services 
Ministry of Home Affairs-Printery 
Ministry of Home Affairs-Probation 
and Welfare Service 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
Ministry df Local Government 
Ministry of Local Government­
Interior 

Carried Forward 

50,000 

926.000 

S,492,700 

56,172 

474,128 
608,744 

104,609 

243,814 
16,365 

242,924 
98,570 

377,874 
2,977,656 

192,021 

1,354,026 

992.035 

171,080 
90,842 

108,861 

492,938 

251,091 
6,356,854 
1,065,34:! 

884,818 

661,538 

333,58f.: 

683,260 

349.696 

19,188,846 

l 
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Divbion No. Head No. 
in Estimates in Estimates AMOUNf 

(Capital) (Current) 
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Capital Curr eat 

Brought Forward 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 
Ministcy of Al!l"iculture and 
Natural Resources 
Ministcy of A!!I'iculture and 
Natural Resources-Agriculture 
Ministry of A2riculture and 
Natural Resources-Forests 
Min-istcy of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources-Geological 
Survey and Mines 
Minisu·y of A2riculture and 
Natural Resources-Lands 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
Ministry of Trade 

5,492,700 

462,000 

3,927,000 

MINlSTRY OF TRADE 120,000 

19,188,846 

426,013 

3,258,555 

532,791 

426,567 

732,629 

606,744 

Ministry of Communications 254,842 
Ministry of Communications-
Post Office 2,341,421 
Ministry of Communications-
Transport and Harbours 2,000,000 
Minist,-y of CommunicatiO'lls-
Civil Aviation 204,140 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 6,615,000 

Ministry of Works & Hydraulics-
Establishment 2,995,308 
Ministry of Works & Hydraulics-
Annually Recucrent 6,581,472 

MINISTRY OF WORKS & 
HYDRAULICS 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Education-In Service 
Teacher Training Programme 
Ministry of Education-Primary, All­
Age and Secondary Schools 
Ministry of Education-Practical 
Instrnction Centres 
Ministry of Education-Government 
Training College-Pre Service 
Teachers' Training Programme 
Ministry of Education-Technical 
Institute 
Ministry of Education---Carnegie 
School of Home Economics 
Ministry of Education-Queen's 
College 
Ministcy of Education-Bishops' 
High School 
Ministry of Education-Anna 
Regina Secondary School 
Ministry of Education-Berbice 
High School 

17,355,000 

Carried Forward 33,971,700 

2,864,497 

108,454 

11,515,168 

483,023 

189,631 

377,360 

100,468 

330,222 

232,867 

74,553 

161,100 

55,986,671 
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4 No. l] 

Division No. Head No. 
in Estimates in Estimates 

(Capital) (Current) 
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Brought Forward 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
Ministi:y of Health 
Ministry of Health-Medical 
Ministry of Health-Bacteriological 
Ministry of Health-X-Ray 
Ministry of Health-Hospitals 
and Dispensaries etc. 
Ministry of Health-Analyst 
Ministry of Health-Registcation, 
Im.migration, Births, etc. 

[A.D. 1968 

AMOUNT 

Capital Current 

33,971,700 

4,089,000 
55,986,671 

525,852 
2,189,260 

274,987 
144,834 

6,524,507 
117,346 

111,055 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 413,000 

Ministry of Housing & Reconstruction 1,001,875 
Ministry of Housing & Reconstruction -
Town & Country Planning 148,687 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & 
RECONSTRUCTION 785,000 

Ministry of Labour and Social

Security 415,063 
Ministry of Labour and Social 
Secucity-Employment Exchange 63,663 
Ministry of Labour and Social 
Security-Social Assistance 3,504,899 

MINl'STR.Y OF LABOUR AND 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Finance-Accountant 
General 
Ministry of Finance-Customs 
and Excise 
Ministry of Finance-Inland 
Revenue 
Ministry of Finance-Post Office 
Savings Bank 
Ministry of Finance-Pensions 
and Gratuities 
Ministry of Finance-Public Debt 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

54,000 

5,945,000 

191,090 

1,428.530 

1,670.013 

1,380,793 

75,323 

701,713 
450,154 

45,257,700 76,906,31 'i 

TOTAL $122,164,015 

Passed by the National Assembly on the 18th of January, 1968. 

F. A. NARAIN, 

Clerk of the National Assembly. 
(M.P. No. 2 II). 

Bill No. 2/1968. 
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