

GUYANA. ACTS OF THE YEAR 1968

I assent.

D. J. G. ROSE

Governor-General.

19th January, 1968.

ACT NO. 1 OF 1968. APPROPRIATION ACT, 1968.

Arrangement of Sections.

- Short title.
- 6. Issue of \$122,164.015 from Consolidated Fund authorised.

SCHEDULE

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise lawfully charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guvana for the year ending the 31st December, 1968, estimates whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for specified purposes, in conformity with the Constitution.

[20th January, 1968]

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

A.D. 1968. Short title.

- This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1968.
- authorised.
- 2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of one hundred and twenty-two million, one hundred and sixty-four thousand, and \$122,164,015 fifteen dollars is hereby authorised for meeting expenditure for the service of the year ending 31st December, 1968 in the sums itemised in Fund the schedule to this Act; and every sum so itemised is, for the purposes particularized in relation thereto in the said year's estimates approved by the National Assembly under the Division or Head number mentioned in such item, hereby appropriated out of the said sum of one hundred and twenty-two million, one hundred and sixty-four thousand, and fifteen dollars.

Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Division No. Head No. in Estimates in Estimates		5	AMOUNT	
(Capital)	(Current)		Capital	Сигтеп
	1	Governor General		56,172
I		GOVERNOR GENERAL	_	
	2 3	Supreme Court of Judicature Magistrates		474,128 608,744
II		JUDICIARY	_	
	4	Parliament Office		104,609
ПІ	5 6 7 8	PARLIAMENT Audit Ombudsman Public and Police Service Commissions Public Prosecutions	-	243,814 16,365 242,924 98,570
IV	9 10	OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER MINISTERIAL CONTROL Office of the Prime Minister and Cabin Guyana Defence Force	et —	377,874 2,977,656
V		PRIME MINISTER	545,700	
	11	Public Service Ministry		192,021
VI	12	PUBLIC SERVICE MINISTRY Ministry of External Affairs	250,000	1,354,026
VII	13	MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS Ministry of Economic Development	5,000	992.035
VIII	14 15 16	MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Attorney General Attorney General—Official Receiver Attorney General—Deeds Registry	3,716,000	171,080 90,842 108,861
1X		ATTORNEY GENERAL	_	
	17	Ministry of Information		492,938
х	18 19 20	MINISTRY OF INFORMATION Ministry of Home Affairs—Police Ministry of Home Affairs—Prisons Ministry of Home Affairs—Fire	50,000	251,091 6,356,854 1,065,342
	22 23	Protection Services Ministry of Home Affairs—Printery Ministry of Home Affairs—Probation and Welfare Service		884,818 661,538 333,588
XI	24 25	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS Ministry of Local Government Ministry of Local Government— Interior	926.000	683,260 349,696
			,492,700	19,188,846

Division No. in Estimates (Capital)			AM Capital	IOUNT Current
-		Brought Forward	5,492,700	19,188,846
XII		MINISTRY OF LOCAL		1
All		GOVERNMENT	462,000	
	26	Ministry of Agriculture and		406.012
	27	Natural Resources Ministry of Agriculture and		426,013
		Natural Resources—Agriculture		3,258,555
	28	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources—Forests		532,791
	29	Ministry of Agriculture and		332,731
		Natural Resources—Geological		126 567
	30	Survey and Mines Ministry of Agriculture and		426,567
	30	Natural Resources—Lands		732,629
XIII		MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE		
	2.1	AND NATURAL RESOURCES	3,927,000	606 744
	31	Ministry of Trade		606,744
XIV		MINISTRY OF TRADE	120,000	
	32	Ministry of Communications		254,842
		Ministry of Communications— Post Office		2,341,421
		Ministry of Communications—		2,341,421
		Transport and Harbours		2,000,000
	35	Ministry of Communications— Civil Aviation		204,140
XV		MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS	6,615,000	
	36	Ministry of Works & Hydraulics—		2.005.200
	37	Establishment Ministry of Works & Hydraulics—		2,995,308
		Annually Recurrent		6,581,472
XVI		MINISTRY OF WORKS &	17 255 000	
	38	HYDRAULICS Ministry of Education	17,355,000	2,864,497
	39	Ministry of Education—In Service		
	40	Teacher Training Programme Ministry of Education—Primary, All-		108,454
	40	Age and Secondary Schools		11,515,168
	41	Ministry of Education—Practical Instruction Centres		483,023
	42	Ministry of Education—Government		105,025
		Training College—Pre Service Teachers' Training Programme		189,631
	43	Ministry of Education—Technical		
	44	Institute Ministry of Education Compaig		377,360
	44	Ministry of Education—Carnegie School of Home Economics		100,468
	45	Ministry of Education—Queen's College		330,222
	46	Ministry of Education—Bishops'		
	47	High School Ministry of Education—Anna		232,867
	48	Regina Secondary School Ministry of Education—Berbice		74,553
	70	High School		161,100
		Carried Forward	33,971,700	55,986,671

Estimates in	Head No.		AMOUNT	
	(Current)		Capital	Curren
		Brought Forward	33,971,700	55,986,671
XVII		MINISTRY OF EDUCATION	4,089,000	, ,
	49	Ministry of Health	.,,	525,852
	50	Ministry of Health—Medical		2,189,260
	51	Ministry of Health—Bacteriological		274,987
	52	Ministry of Health—X-Ray		144,834
	53	Ministry of Health—Hospitals		211,05
	33	and Dispensaries etc.		6,524,507
	54	Ministry of Health—Analyst		117,346
	55	Ministry of Health—Registration,		227,510
	55	Immigration, Births, etc.		111,055
XVIII		MINISTRY OF HEALTH	413,000	
AVIII			413,000	
	56	Ministry of Housing & Reconstruction		1,001,875
	57	Ministry of Housing & Reconstruction -	-	
		Town & Country Planning		148,687
XIX		MINISTRY OF HOUSING &		
AIA		RECONSTRUCTION	785,000	
		Minister of Value and Control		
	58	Ministry of Labour and Social		
		Security		415,063
	59	Ministry of Labour and Social		
		Security—Employment Exchange		63,663
	60	Ministry of Labour and Social		
		Security—Social Assistance		3,504,899
XX		MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND		
701		SOCIAL SECURITY	54,000	
	61	Ministry of Finance	34,000	191,090
	62	Ministry of Finance—Accountant		171,070
	02	General		1,428,530
	63	Ministry of Finance—Customs		1,1501550
	03	and Excise		1,670,013
	64	Ministry of Finance—Inland		
		Revenue		1,380,793
	65	Ministry of Finance—Post Office		
		Savings Bank		75,323
	66	Ministry of Finance—Pensions		
		and Gratuities		701,713
	67	Ministry of Finance—Public Debt		450,154
XXI		MINISTRY OF FINANCE	5,945,000	
			45,257,700	76,906.315
		TOTA	- 0.00	2,164,015

Passed by the National Assembly on the 18th of January, 1968.

F. A. NARAIN, Clerk of the National Assembly.

(M.P. No. 2 II). Bill No. 2/1968.